PUBLIC SAFTEY & EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES March 10, 2025

The Public Safety & Emergency Services Committee of the Broome County Legislature met on Monday, March 10, 2025 in the Legislative Conference Room, Sixth Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Office Building, Binghamton, New York.

Members Present: S. Baker (Chair), G. Baldwin, M. Pasquale, B. Weslar

Members Absent: S. Ryan

Others Present: A. Martin, C. French, M. McDonald, Legislature; J. Garnar, M. Ponticiellio,

Executive; N. Haight, OES; R. Brown, Public Works; Vincent Gialanella,

Resident.

The Committee meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 4:00 p.m. Mr. Pasquale moved the agenda, seconded by Mr. Baldwin. The Committee took the following action with regard to the matters before it:

#16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT (EMPG) FOR THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2024-2026

Mr. Pasquale made a motion, seconded by Mr. Weslar, to amend the Resolution to remove Exhibit "A", delete the first FURTHER RESOLVED paragraph and add a FURTHER RESOLVED paragraph to read "the revenue hereinabove authorized shall be credited to budget line 2001003.5000908.1010 (Homeland Security)"

Amendment carried. Ayes-4, Nays-0, Absent-1 (Ryan)

Resolution as amended carried. Ayes-4, Nays-0, Absent-1 (Ryan)

#17 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE BROOME COUNTY FIRE ADVISORY BOARD

Carried. Ayes-4, Nays-0, Absent-1

#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES AND BROOME COUNTY OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

Carried. Ayes-4, Nays-0, Absent-1

#19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE VESTAL POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S TRAFFIC DIVERSION RESERVE ACCOUNT FOR 2025

Carried. Ayes-4, Nays-0, Absent-1

There being no further business to come before the Committee at this time, Mr. Baldwin made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Pasquale. The meeting adjourned at 4:04 p.m.